PLANNING

PL402

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

METROPOLITAN REGION SCHEME MINOR AMENDMENT 1387/57
Breakwater Drive Other Regional Roads
(Lisford Avenue to Mitchell Freeway Reservation)
Notice of Approved Amendment

File: 833-2-30-134

The Minister for Planning has approved, as modified, the abovementioned amendment to the Metropolitan Region Scheme. The amendment is shown on Western Australian Planning Commission (WAPC) plan number 3.2782/1 and is effective from the date of publication of this notice in the *Government Gazette*.

By virtue of section 126(1) of the *Planning and Development Act 2005*, the City of Wanneroo Local Planning Scheme is amended to give effect to the reservation(s) included in MRS Amendment 1387/57. Copies of the amendment and the accompanying report on submissions are available for public inspection from Tuesday, 21 November 2023 to Friday, 22 December 2023 at—

- Western Australian Planning Commission, 140 William Street, Perth
- J S Battye Library, Level 3 Alexander Library Building, Perth Cultural Centre
- City of Wanneroo

Documents can also be viewed online at the Department of Planning, Lands and Heritage website www.dplh.wa.gov.au/mrs-amendments.

Ms SAM FAGAN, Secretary, Western Australian Planning Commission.

PL403

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

REVOCATION OF PLANNING CONTROL AREA 140
Breakwater Drive Other Regional Roads
City of Wanneroo

File: RLS/0828

Notice is hereby given that the Western Australian Planning Commission has resolved to revoke Planning Control Area 140 Breakwater Drive Other Regional Roads pursuant to section 113 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005*, and that the Minister for Planning has granted approval to the revocation. The land required for other regional roads purposes is now protected by Metropolitan Region Scheme minor amendment 1387/57—Breakwater Drive Other Regional Roads (Lisford Avenue to Mitchell Freeway Reservation).

The revocation of Planning Control Area 140 is affective from the date of this notice in the *Government Gazette*.

Ms SAM FAGAN, Secretary, Western Australian Planning Commission.

PUBLIC NOTICES